

# TOWN OF APPLE VALLEY TOWN COUNCIL STAFF REPORT

То:	Honorable Mayor and Town Co	uncil	Date: June	12, 2018
From:	Brad Miller, Town Engineer Engineering Department		Item No:	<u>4</u>
Subject:	APPLE VALLEY VILLAGE ACCESSIBILITY PROJECT			
T.M. Approval:		Budgeted Item: 🛛 Yes 🗌 No 🗌 N/A		

#### **RECOMMENDED ACTION:**

- 1. That the Town Council review and approve the bid documents for Apple Valley Village Accessibility Project.
- 2. That the Town Council authorize staff to solicit bids for construction of said project.

#### SUMMARY:

Apple Valley Village Accessibility Project plans and specifications have been prepared and are ready for approval and advertisement of bids. Staff has reviewed the documents and is satisfied that they meet the intent of the Town Council for this project. The documents are available to the Town Council for review, approval, and authoirzation to proceed with advertisement of the project. Staff recommends that the Town Council review bid documents that are available in the Town Council Office, approve the documents, and direct staff to proceed with advertising for construction of the project.

#### BACKGROUND:

The project is a cooperative effort between the Town of Apple Valley and the Apple Valley Village PBID. The project will reconstruct John Glenn Road from Powhatan Road to Outer Highway 18 South and install curb, gutter and sidewalk along the east side of the road. The purpose of this project is to create an accessible path to Outer Highway 18 South from Navajo Road along Powhatan Road and John Glenn Road.

## FISCAL IMPACT:

Funding for the Town's portion of this project will come from the LTF account, and the remainder will be paid by the Apple Valle Village PBID. There is no immediate fiscal impact with approval of the bid documents and authorization to advertise for bids.

### ATTACHMENT:

Location Map

# LOCATION MAP

